Public Document Pack

Markets Committee

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018

11.30 am

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

James Tumbridge (Chairman)

John Chapman (Deputy
Chairman)

Rehana Ameer

Tom Anderson

Adrian Bastow

Matthew Bell

Peter Bennett

Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mark Bostock

Richard Crossan
Deputy Kevin Everett
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Michael Hudson
Deputy Henry Jones
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Gregory Lawrence

Tim Levene

Gemma Stokley
tel no: 020 7332 3414

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Nicholas Lyons
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli
Wendy Mead

Deputy Robert Merrett
Andrien Meyers

Deputy Brian Mooney
Benjamin Murphy

Deputy Joyce Nash

John Petrie

Stephen Quilter

John Scott (Chief Commoner)
lan Seaton

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh

Mark Wheatley

gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




10.

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 7 - 12)

SUPERINTENDENTS ORAL UPDATES
The Superintendents to be heard.
For Information

WEST SMITHFIELD AND CHARTERHOUSE STREET (THAMESLINK) BRIDGES
REMEDIAL WORKS
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.
For Information
(Pages 13 - 38)

ENTRY BARRIER - NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 39 - 44)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018.
For Decision
(Pages 45 - 48)

MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME- PROGRESS REPORT
Joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection.
For Decision
(Pages 49 - 72)

MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING WITH LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
Report of the City Surveyor.
For Decision
(Pages 73 - 88)

SPITALFIELDS MARKET LEASE RENEWALS
Report of the City Surveyor.
For Decision
(Pages 89 - 96)

DEBT ARREARS MARKETS - PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2018

Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 97 - 106)

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MARKETS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 5 September 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 5 September 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

James Tumbridge (Chairman) Deputy Robert Merrett
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman) Andrien Meyers
Matthew Bell Deputy Brian Mooney
Peter Bennett Benjamin Murphy
Mark Bostock John Petrie

Deputy Kevin Everett Stephen Quilter
Deputy Henry Jones Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Edward Lord Deputy Tom Sleigh
Alderman Nicholas Lyons Mark Wheatley

Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli

In Attendance

Officers:

Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department

Mark Sherlock - Superintendent, Smithfield Market

Ben Milligan - Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market

Paul Hickson - Comptroller and City Solicitors Department
David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Jon Averns - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Daniel Ritchie - Superintendent, Billingsgate Market

Leyla Dervish - Chamberlain’s Department

Anna Dunne - Programme Director

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department

Emma Beard - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Nicholas Benstead-Smith, Sophie Fernandes,
Michael Hudson, Gregory Lawrence, Tim Levene, Deputy Nash and the Chief
Commoner.

Page 1



MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 be
approved as a correct record.

ORDER OF BUSINESS
Upon the motion of the Chairman, and with the agreement of the Committee, it
was

RESOLVED - That the order of the published agenda be varied to consider
items 7, 8, 11, 12 and 13 first.

CHRISTMAS 2018 - SMITHFIELD MARKET TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN
The Committee considered the report by the Superintendent, Smithfield Market
on the Christmas 2018 traffic management plan for the market.

RESOLVED — That the Committee

(a) approve the overall concept of the Traffic Management Plan attached to
the report and delegate authority to the Director or Superintendent,
Smithfield Market to make any necessary minor amendments to the
plan.

(b) agree to fund the additional traffic control measures such as the
appointment of private stewards outlined in the report from the Smithfield
central risk budget.

BILLINGSGATE MARKET CONSULTATIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

On the Billingsgate Market Consultative Advisory Committee, the Director of
Markets and Consumer Protection (DMCP) reported on the requirement to
convene a meeting of that body with regard to consultation on the Strategic
Review of Markets consolidation programme. Following discussion, it was

RESOLVED - That the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Markets
Committee, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the
Superintendent, Billingsgate Market be formally appointed as the Corporation’s
four representatives on the Billingsgate Market Consultative Advisory
Committee, with the Programme Director to also attend meetings in an advisory
capacity.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for items 12 and 13 on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Page 2



10.

11.

12.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018
be approved as a correct record, subject to minor amendment.

MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the joint report by the City Surveyor and the DMCP
on the Markets Consolidation Programme.

ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Committee then returned to public session (at 12.10pm).

Deputy Lord left the meeting at this point.

MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK

The Committee considered the report of the DMCP on Markets Committee
Risk.

RECEIVED.

SUPERINTENDENTS ORAL UPDATES

The Chairman having invited the Superintendents to speak, the following
matters were raised:-

Billingsgate

e Noted that a meeting would be held next week with the LFMA on
cleaning / maintenance issues.

¢ A GVA consultant had recently visited the market to interview tenants on
wholesale / retail matters.

New Spitalfields

e On the entry barrier, it was noted that a gateway report had previously
been submitted to the Committee. A proposed entry charge of £1 or £2
was anticipated to raise up to £460,000 a year which could be used for
ongoing maintenance / capital projects / service charge subsidy. The
barrier would also deter unauthorised users of the market. Arguments
against the barrier included discouraging custom. Tenants had originally
been against the proposal but were now in favour.

The Chairman asked that this matter be the subject of a written report
(that has also gone to tenants) to the next meeting.

Smithfield

e The Superintendent referred to the previously circulated briefing note
about the recent fire. He reported that the fire brigade had returned to
investigate the incident and were satisfied with their findings and the

Page 3



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

procedures adopted by the market. The matter was now in the hands of
the Corporation’s insurers.

e Members noted the success of the Smithfield 150 celebrations on the
August bank holiday weekend despite the poor weather on the Sunday.
The Chairman asked that the Committee’s thanks be recorded for the
organisation of the event.

MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE
The Committee had before them the Markets Business Plan Update report by
the DMCP. The following matters were raised:-

e On page 14 of the agenda pack and the shortfall in budgets due to
reduced lettings, the DMCP referred Members to the note on page 27 on
the appendix to the report that explained the position.

e The Superintendent, New Spitalfields informed the Committee of details
of overseas visitors to the market.

RECEIVED.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
With the approval of the Chairman, the Committee considered the late report by
the DMCP on Smithfield Market Car Park Utilisation.

RECEIVED.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE
CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2018

The Committee considered the report by the Superintendent, Smithfield Market
on concessionary parking at the market at Christmas 2018.

CITY'S ESTATE - LETTING STRATEGY FOR COMMERCIAL OFFICES AT
SMITHFIELD MARKET ACKNOWLEDGING THE STRATEGIC REVIEW OF
THE CITY'S WHOLESALE MARKETS

The Committee considered the report by the City Surveyor on City's Estate -
Letting Strategy for Commercial Offices at Smithfield Market acknowledging the
Strategic Review of the City's Wholesale Markets.

Page 4



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

MUSEUM OF LONDON RELOCATION - PROJECT UPDATE
The Committee had before them the report by the Town Clerk on the Museum
of London relocation project update.

MARKETS DEBT ARREARS
The Committee considered the report by the DMCP on markets debt arrears.

TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS
The Committee considered the report by the DMCP on tenancies at will and
assignments.

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

With the agreement of the Chairman, urgent non-public matters were raised.

The meeting ended at 12.47 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton
tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Commiittee: Date:
Markets Committee 7 November 2018
Subject: Public

Markets Committee Risk

Report of: For Information
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Report author:
Donald Perry
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection

Summary

This report has been produced to provide the Markets Committee with assurance that
risk management procedures in place within the Department of Markets and
Consumer Protection are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the
corporate Risk Management Framework.

Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Management Team as part of
the on-going management of operations within the Department of Markets and
Consumer Protection. In addition to the flexibility for emerging risks to be raised as
they are identified, a process exists for in-depth periodic review of the risk register.

The Department of Markets and Consumer Protection have identified a number of
departmental risks. Of these, the most significant risks for this Committee to consider
are:

= MCP-NS 001 — Workplace Traffic Management, New Spitalfields (Current
Risk: AMBER)

= MCP-SM 001 — HGV Unloading Operations, Smithfield (Current Risk:
AMBER)

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:

»= Note the report and the actions taken in the Department of Markets and Consumer
Protection to monitor, and manage effectively, risks arising from our operations.

Main Report
Background

1. The Risk Management Framework of the City of London Corporation requires each
Chief Officer to report regularly to Committee the key risks faced in their department.

Current Position

2. This report provides an update of the key risks that exist in relation to the operations
of the wholesale markets within the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection.
The report also outlines the processes adopted for the on-going review of risk and
mitigating actions.

1
Page 7



Risk Management Process

3. The Department of Markets and Consumer Protection risk management is a standing
agenda item at the regular Departmental Senior Management Group (SMG) meeting,
over and above the suggested quarterly review. SMG receives the risk register for
review, together with a briefing note highlighting any changes since the previous
review. Consideration is also given as to whether any emerging risks exist for
inclusion in the risk register as part of Divisional updates on key issues from each of
the Superintendents and Assistant Directors, ensuring that adequate consideration is
given to operation
[...]
l of the City, could

2
Page 8



result in a serious or life changing injury to pedestrians, caused by uncontrolled or
unguided reversing vehicles.

An accident involving a pedestrian and a vehicle which resulted in a serious or life
changing injury could result in prosecution, a fine, reputational damage for the City
and have an adverse impact on the operation and sustainability of the service.

Having reduced the risk to its target level of 12, consideration has been given to
whether there is an opportunity to reduce the target risk level further. The risk owner,
the Superintendent, has reviewed the prevailing site conditions, and the feasibility of
introducing additional controls that could reduce the risk further, and considers that
the risk is currently being managed at the lowest achievable level, given the unique
inner-city environment. The situation will be kept under regular review.

Conclusion

. Members are asked to note that risk management processes within the Department of
Markets and Consumer Protection adhere to the requirements of the City
Corporation’s Risk Management Framework. Risks identified within the operational
and strategic responsibilities of the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection
are proactively managed.

Appendices

= Appendix A — Markets Risk Register Summary

Background Papers

Department Business Plan

Department Risk Review

Department Business Plan Progress Report
Risk Management Strategy

Contacts:

Donald Perry (Report author)

Head of Business Performance

T: 020 7332 3221

E: donald.perry@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Smithfield Market:

Superintendent — Mark Sherlock

T: 020 7332 3747

E: mark.sherlock@cityoflondon.gov.uk

New Spitalfields Market:
Superintendent — Ben Milligan

T: 020 8518 7670

E: ben.milligan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Billingsgate Market:

Superintendent — Daniel Ritchie

T: 020 7332 3067

E: daniel.ritchie@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9


mailto:donald.perry@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:mark.sherlock@cityoflondon.g
[...]
 as soon as possible and in
parallel with the soffit repairs.

16.7. Our recommendation is thus to carry out the full schedule
of repairs to both bridges, including waterproofing (i.e.
Option 2)

Project Planning

17. Programme and
key dates

Overall programme:

17.1. Completion of works by the end of the 2019/2020
financial year

17.2. Initial studies by our term consultant suggested that
10no. 8 hours shifts would be necessary to carry out the
works to the bridge soffits, with two teams working on
each bridge within each shift. However, this is based on
assumptions on the severity and extent of defects that
have been observed from track level General
Inspections. These assumptions will be refined following
“touching distance” Principal Inspections that are due for
the 2018/19 financial year and which are being organised
at the time of drafting this report.

17.3. Network Rail have also commented that only 4 to 5-hour
shifts are possible on this section of the network.
However, they are also advising on longer opportunities
(up to 26 hours), as they become evident. Current
estimates are based on carrying out works during 4no.
26-hour possessions, spread over a number of months
as opportunities arise with possessions booked by
others.

17.4. However, this programme does not allow for measures to
temporarily lower and protect Overhead Line Equipment
(OLE) as part of the works, which is costly and will
reduce effective working time within 26-hour possessions
by up to 10 hours. This element is considered as a risk
element.

Key dates:

17.5. Works dates will be wholly dependent on the availability
of rail possessions to access the bridge soffits and the
potential to utilise local possessions on the rail network
arranged and funded by other 3" parties, to reduce costs
to the City. Discussions are ongoing with Network Rail
on these matters. However, we are currently targeting
Q1 in the 2019/20 financial year for a Gateway 5
submission, to give us maximum flexibility for

[...]
he number of parties utilising the possessions are confirmed. An allowance of
£120,000 is therefore included from early discussions with Network Rail

Note:- no reduction from options 2 and 3 is made, as these former options assume the same
works duration but with double labour/plant working on both bridges during the 4no.
possessions

Project Risk Allowance

An allowance of £100,000 is recommended, to cover

a) Risk on estimated costs in the absence of full logistical planning in a challenging
environment

b) Additional possession costs/requirements (at roughly £30,000 per additional possession)

c) Potential and unquantified temporary protection works to Overhead Line Equipment
(OLE)

Option 4- Summary

Construction Costs 92,000
Fees/Investigations 76,750
Staff costs (excluded for CWP projects)
Rail access costs 120,000
Risk allowance 100,000

388,750

7 Fee % as tendered term consultancy rates. Assume 75% of this up to GW5
8 From comparison/experience with similar projects
3 From comparison with similar projects, average jgarge rate of £50/hr

Al-4



)€ abed

APPENDIX 2 - PROJECT RISK REGISTER

PROJECT: WEST SMITHFIELD & CHARTERHOUSE STREET (THAMESLINK) BRIDGES REMEDIAL WORKS
TITLE PROJECT RISK REGISTER
UPDATED 27 July 2018 v1
No. RISK RISK CATEGORY CONSEQUENCES LIKELIHOOD IMPACT SCORE RISK | CURRENT RISK OWNER MITIGATING MEASURES
. . . . . Early consultation with Network Rail
1 \',:vz'::;e to secure timely to the rail network to facilitate the remedial Programme Risk Project delay Possible Major 18 MEDIUM City Consideration of shared rail possessions with Museum of
London relocation and Holborn pipe subway projects
Early consultation with Network Rail
2 Failure to obtain Network Rail consent for works Programme Risk Project delay Unlikely Major 17 MEDIUM City Appointment of consultant team experienced in Network Rail
technical requirements
Design measures to implement works without the need to lower
Failure to reinstate Overhead Line Equipment (if lowered) at t
[...]
ers pay a one-off fee to enter the site for 24hrs. HGVs pay
based on a stepped system; the longer they remain on site, the more they pay. The
charging level has been agreed by the SpMTA in conjunction with the City.
Ansador Fire and Security Ltd have been awarded the contract following the requisite
procurement exercise and the relevant Chief Officer approval under the light gateway
process.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

Main Report

Page 39



2. This report discusses the installation of a controlled entry barrier system at New
Spitalfields Market. The SpMTA were approached in late 2015 with a new entry
barrier proposal. The intention was to support the enforcement of site rules whilst
generating much needed income into the service charge. The Association was
fully on board from an early stage and so feasibility work was carried out.

3. A gateway 1&2 report was produced for the Corporate Projects Board (18" April
2016). It was then taken to the Projects sub-committee (11" May 2016) and
passed. A paper, outlining the options and implications, was also submitted to the
Markets Committee (also 11" May 2016). Members raised the question of annual
passes and approval was granted.

4. Confirmation was received in February 2018 from Town Clerk’s Department that
due to the fact that the procurement was going through the “light route” in the
gateway process Chief Officer approval for Gateway 5 Authority to start work
would be the sole requirement for progression.

5. The City of London Corporation produced a proposed specification, and, in the
course of a full procurement exercise, bidders were invited to present their
proposals/quotes. After evaluation, the winning tender was Ansador Fire and
Security Ltd. The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection signed off the
relevant appointment of Ansador Fire and Security Ltd on the 215t June 2018.

6. The procurement covered the design, Local Authority planning, building, and
commissi
[...]
em is up and
running, with a stream of income to benefit the market, as soon as possible.

Regards
Jan Hutchinson

Chief Executive
Spitalfields Market Tenants Association Ltd

Offica No 6, Allen House

23 Sherrin Road

Leyton E10 550,

TEL NO 02085551479 i

Page 44



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Markets Committee Risk
	6 West Smithfield and Charterhouse Street (Thameslink) Bridges Remedial Works
	Appendix 1 -Costs (v3.0)
	Appendix 2 - WS&CHS Risk Register v1

	7 Entry Barrier - New Spitalfields Market
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Markets Consolidation Programme- progress report
	13 Markets Consolidation Programme - Proposed Memorandum of Understanding with London Borough of Tower Hamlets
	14 Spitalfields Market Lease Renewals
	15 Debt Arrears Markets - Period Ending 30th September 2018
	Appendix 2 Markets Cttee Report Qtr 2 to 30.09.2018.




Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 7 November 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman)
Tom Anderson
Adrian Bastow
Peter Bennett
Mark Bostock
Richard Crossan
Michael Hudson
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Gregory Lawrence

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Nicholas Lyons
Wendy Mead
Deputy Robert Merrett
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
John Petrie
John Scott (Chief Commoner)
Mark Wheatley

Officers:
Gemma Stokley    -     Town Clerk’s Department
Chloe Rew    -     Town Clerk’s Department
Jennifer Ogunleye    -     Media Team
Leyla Dervish    -     Chamberlain’s Department
Paul Hickson
Peter Young
Steven Chandler
Paul Monaghan
David Smith
Donald Perry
Daniel Ritchie

- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department
- City Surveyor's Department
- City Surveyor’s Department
- Department of the Built Environment
- Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
- Markets and Consumer Protection Department
- Superintendent, Billingsgate Market

Debbie Howard - New Spitalfields Market
Emma Beard - Smithfield Market
Anna Dunne - Programme Director, Markets Consolidation 

Programme

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Matthew Bell, Nicholas Bensted-
Smith, Deputy Kevin Everett, Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli and Deputy 
Joyce Nash.

Officer apologies for absence were received from Mark Sherlock, 
Superintendent of Smithfield Market and Ben Milligan, Superintendent of New 
Spitalfields Market both of whom sent representatives. 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
John Petrie declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda Items 12 
and 13 by virtue of the fact that he currently lived in close proximity to 
Billingsgate Market. He undertook not to speak or vote on these items. 

In response to a question from the Chairman regarding his continued 
membership of the Committee, Mr Petrie confirmed that he hoped to move 
home in the near future and did not therefore anticipate this being an issue. 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 were considered 
and approved as a correct record. 

4. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection providing Members with assurance that risk management 
procedures in place within the Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the corporate 
Risk Management Framework.

RESOLVED – That, Members note the report and the actions taken in the 
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection to monitor, and manage 
effectively, risks arising from their operations. 

5. SUPERINTENDENTS ORAL UPDATES 
New Spitalfields
The Operations Administration Manager updated Members in the absence of 
the Superintendent. 

She reported that specification for CCTV for the site was now with Procurement 
and would go out to competition in the usual way. A report would be put to 
Committee to formally update them on the outcome of this in due course. 

Smithfield
The Operations & Administration Manager updated Members in the absence of 
the Superintendent. 

Members were informed that the Market had recently undergone a Food 
Standards Agency Audit and just been informed that they had received the 
highest possible outcome. The next audit was not now due for another two 
years. 

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, wished to record his 
congratulations to all involved in securing this result. 

Billingsgate
The Superintendent reported that the Chairman had written to the London Fish 
Merchants Association regarding the apparent defects to their cold store. No 



further communication had been received on this matter to date and it was 
reported that the matter was therefore likely to be closed. 

Members were also informed that the Market had secured a 75% EU grant for 
the acquisition of a forklift truck.

6. WEST SMITHFIELD AND CHARTERHOUSE STREET (THAMESLINK) 
BRIDGES REMEDIAL WORKS 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Built Environment regarding 
West Smithfield and Charterhouse Street (Thameslink) Bridges remedial works. 

The Chairman underlined that he had specifically requested that the Markets 
Committee receive this item for information.

A Member questioned whether the two bridges were linked and, if so, if there 
would be any savings associated with carrying out the works simultaneously. 
The Director of Built Environment clarified that, whilst both bridges ran over the 
same section of railway line, they were two separate highway structures. He 
ensured Members that Officers would do their utmost to maintain the benefits of 
access and would most likely tackle the required waterproofing works in two 
stages.

A Member commented that he had visited the site in question earlier this week 
with the Property Investment Board. He stressed that access to carry out the 
works would be a difficulty and that there would be limited times in which works 
could be carried out over live railway lines. He also expressed concerns over 
the escalating costs associated with the works. 

Concerns around the range of costs quoted within the report were echoed by 
other Members. The Chairman stated that he believed that the ranges detailed 
were attributable to the Gateway Process. 

In response to a final question, the Director of Built Environment stated that, 
whilst he wasn’t anticipating that the required works would impact on access to 
the Market, this could not be ruled out entirely. He assured Members that he 
would be working closely with the Market on this matter as the works 
progressed. 

RECEIVED.

7. ENTRY BARRIER - NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding the installation of an Entry Barrier at New Spitalfields 
Market. 

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to Appendix 2, an email from the Chief 
Executive of the Tenants Association which he was content provided 
confirmation that they had been formally consulted on the proposals. 



A Member questioned how barrier access would be managed in the case of 
cash customers visiting the site and also questioned whether the money 
generated from the barrier would be subtracted from the tenants’ service 
charge and utilised for site maintenance and improvement going forward. 

The Market’s Operations Administration Manager reported that the Tenants 
Association would set the fee levy and that any income generated would fall in 
to the tenant’s service charge and therefore contribute towards the costs of 
tenants. 

The Chairman concluded by underlining that he had insisted that the level of 
charging and issues such as multi access should form part of the discussion 
with tenants. He added that the broad view amongst all consulted was that the 
installation of an entry barrier would be a positive move particularly around 
issues such as fly-tipping on site. 

RESOLVED – That Members note the contents of the report. 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
With the permission of the Chairman, representatives from New Spitalfields 
Market addressed the Committee from the public gallery to publicly record their 
thanks to the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection ahead of his 
retirement. They wished to thank the Director for his work and good relations 
with the Market and its tenants during his tenure. The Chairman echoed these 
words and thanked the representatives for taking the time to attend the 
Committee and raise this. 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:-

Item Paragraph
11-14 3

15 3, 5 & 7

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 September were considered. 

12. MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME- PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee considered and approved a joint report of the City Surveyor and 
the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection providing Members with an 
update on the progress of the Markets Consolidation Programme since 



approval was given to the structure of the programme and for further funding to 
complete a business case recommending a preferred site for the relocation of 
the wholesale markets. 

13. MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED MEMORANDUM 
OF UNDERSTANDING WITH LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor advising Members of 
current discussions with the London Borough of Tower Hamlets (LBTH) as joint 
legal owner of Billingsgate Market site. 

14. SPITALFIELDS MARKET LEASE RENEWALS 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor advising 
Members that terms to renew a further six leases and three outstanding rent 
reviews have provisionally been agreed subject to the Committee’s approval.

15. DEBT ARREARS MARKETS - PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2018 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection informing Members of invoiced income raised and outstanding as at 
30 September 2018 from 31 days to 121+ days.

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
Questions around the Museum of London relocation and press coverage of this 
were raised. 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration in the non-
public session. 

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk


